CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION

Response to Comments

For Item No. 9

Public Hearing 

on

Mirant Delta LLC

Pittsburg Power Plant

NPDES Permit Reissuance

Two comment letters have been received for the Mirant Delta LLC, Pittsburg Power Plant Tentative Order.  One comment letter each from the Mirant Delta LLC, and California Independent System Operator (Cal ISO).  The comments are responded to in the order they were received.  

1. Response to Cal ISO Comment Letter dated May 13, 2002:

Comment #1:
“[T] he ISO supports re-issuance of the discharge permit to Pittsburg Power Plant…  In addition, the ISO urges the Board to retain the current flexibility to deviate from Delta Dispatch requirements if necessary to maintain system reliability.”

Response #1:
The revised Tentative Order do not have any of the power deployment requirements that was present in the previous Order.  Therefore, the proposed Tentative Order would allow Cal ISO maximum flexibility for power deployment.

2. Response to Mirant Delta LLC’s Comment Letter Dated May 13, 2002:

(Mirant’s comments were in the form of redline and strikeout changes to the draft permit)

Comment #2:
Editorial changes in various places in the permit.

Response #2:
Staff has incorporated them as appropriate.

Comment #3:
Mirant deleted the intake credits proposed in the draft permit.  It appears that  Mirant believes that variability and statistical uncertainties in laboratory analytical method, would prevent Mirant from complying with a no let loading effluent limitation based on intake credit. 

Response #3:
Upon further analysis, staff concurs with Mirant that the existing intake and effluent data cannot be used to determine if Mirant can comply with the no net loading effluent limitation based on intake credit.  Using copper as an example, if no net loading limit is applied, based on the past five years of sampling data, Mirant would be in violation 48 out of 60 sampling events (see attached table).  The revised Tentative Order changed effluent limitations based on intake water credit to a compliance schedule with interim limit limitations because Mirant could not comply with the calculated WQBELs without intake credits.  

Comment #4:
Thermal Study and Impingement/Entrainment Study.  Mirant deleted the deadlines for submitting study plans, status report, and final report for these studies.

Response #4:
The language for study plan submittal was revised to allow Mirant more flexibility in choosing a time to begin the studies.  However, staff believes that the interim status report and final report deadlines are necessary.  At the next permit reissuance, the results of these studies will be used to determine if Mirant qualifies for Clean Water Act Sections 316(a) exemption and 316 (b) Best Technology Available (BTA) requirements.  Clean Water Act Section 316(a) exemptions can only be granted if Mirant can demonstrate that an effluent limitation for heat is more stringent than necessary to assure the protection and propagation of a balanced, indigenous population of shellfish, fish and wildlife in and on the body of water into which the discharge is made.  The Thermal study will provide the data necessary for Board staff to make this determination.  Clean Water Act Section 316(b) requires that the location, design, construction, and capacity of cooling water intake structures reflect BTA.  The Impingement/Entrainment Study will provide the data necessary for Board staff to make this determination during the next permit reissuance.

Comment #5:
Changes to the Monitoring requirements.  Mirant requested to deleting monitoring requirement for cadmium, silver, and zinc for E-001. 

Response #5:
Staff has deleted the monitoring requirements for cadmium, silver, and zinc because there are no effluent limitations for these constituents.  In addition, Mirant still monitors for these constituents as part of the Effluent Characterization Study required by a separate letter from Board dated August 6, 2001, issued pursuant to Section 13267 of the California Water Code, dated August 6, 2001. 

3. Mirant’s Comments at Meeting on June 3, 2002:

(Staff met with representatives from Mirant Delta LLC on June 3, 2002, to discuss proposed revisions to the draft permit in response to Mirant’s written comments.  Two comments of note resulted from this meeting.)
Comment #6:
Mercury Mass limitation should be removed from the Tentative Order because the mercury present in Mirant’s effluent is the same ambient level present in the intake. 

Response #6:
Board staff disagrees with Mirant’s conclusion because: 1) there is no correlation between intake and effluent mercury data to prove that Mirant does not discharge mercury above ambient background levels (see response to comment #3), 2) Mirant has not provided any mercury data on the low volume waste streams to show that these streams do not contribute mercury to the Discharge.  



Mass limit is imposed on mercury in this permit because this bioaccumulative pollutant is identified as causing impairment to the beneficial uses of Suisun Bay.  As stated in 40 CFR 122.45(f)(2), “pollutants limited in terms of mass additionally may be limited in terms of other units of measurement and the permit shall require the permittee to comply with both limitations.”  U.S. EPA has affirmed in guidance, that water quality criteria are to be converted to mass-based limitations in permits. (See pp. 110 and 111, Technical Support Document for Water Quality-Based Toxics Control, EPA/505/2-90-001, March 1991).  Mass limits are not only consistent with the Clean Water Act (CWA), mass-based limitations have long been mandated by the CWA, with limited, discretionary exceptions.  

Water Quality Standards consist of numeric criteria (expressed as concentration) and designated beneficial uses.  In other words, the numeric criteria expressed in terms of concentration cannot be viewed in isolation from the beneficial uses.  For bioaccumulative pollutants impairing beneficial uses, it is therefore incorrect to conclude that the objectives are expressed only in terms of water column concentrations.  When impairment is involved, it is appropriate to try to ensure that mass loading of impairing pollutants, at the very least, does not increase.  Mass loading is the critical measurement for bioaccumulative impairing pollutants because the impairment is due to fish tissue exceedances, as opposed to water column concentration exceedances.  Therefore, controlling influxes from all sources, including power plants, into the impaired water body is the important measurement.  It is true that standards are not being met; but TMDLs are in the process of being developed.  The interim performance-based (technology-based) limits, both concentration and mass, are a short-term measure designed to, at least, prevent further degradation of the water body during the process of TMDL development and implementation.  

Federal Anti-degradation policy “prohibits any action that would lower water quality below that necessary to maintain and protect existing uses…In cases where water quality is lower than necessary to support these uses, the requirement in Section 303(d) of the Clean Water Act, 40 CFR 131.10 and other pertinent regulations must be satisfied”. (Guidance on Implementing the Anti-degradation Provisions of 40 CFR 131.12, U.S. EPA, Region 9.)  Instituting mass limits in this permit was designed to comply with federal and State Anti-degradation policy.

State Board’s Order 2001-06 concluded that “interim, performance-based mass limits for a pollutant under a compliance schedule to achieve the applicable water quality standard for the pollutant are authorized under the Clean Water Act and state law”. (SWRCB Staff Report, Page 26) Furthermore, “If a compliance schedule [which is discretionary] is allowed, it is entirely appropriate for the permit to include interim, performance-based mass limits to preserve the status quo and prevent further water quality degradation until the water quality standard is achieved”. 

Comment #7:
Mirant is concerned that intake variability is not accounted for fully in the performance based interim limits.

Response #7:
The draft permit was revised to include language to state that if the Discharger can prove to the satisfaction of the Executive Officer that the violations were caused by elevated intake concentration, than the limit exceedance does not constitute a violation of the interim effluent limit.

4. Mirant’s Comments via email on June 3, 2002:

(Mirant’s attorney, Peter McGaw from Archer Norris, provided the following comment as a follow up to the intake credit discussion he had with the Regional Board staff the morning of June 3, 2002.)

Comment #8:
“Mirant would like to add the following suggestions to the last "redlined" version of the draft permit it circulated last week:

Add a new paragraph between paragraph 45 and 46 of the current draft permit. The new paragraph would read:

Intake Credits

46.  Discharger appears to be a likely candidate for intake credits pursuant to section 1.4.4 of the SIP; however, Discharger has submitted a report, Analysis of NPDES Data for Proposed WQBELs (May 13, 2002), concluding that the available data do not adequately represent the once-through cooling water system, and the Regional Board is unable to apply intake credits at this time.  therefore determination of intake credits, if appropriate, is deferred until a later permit cycle and this Permit contains interim limits based on current performance.

A similar addition could be made to the fact sheet.”

Response #8:
Paragraph added generally as requested.

Comment #9:
Add to current paragraph 46 (which will be renumbered 47) between ". . .concentrations." and "Board staff . . . " the following:

"Due to questions about the representativeness of Discharger's ambientbackground data,  . . . "

Response #9:
Changes made generally as requested.
Comment #10:
“Delete the mercury mass limit.  We recognize the Board's concerns generally with respect to mass limits for bioaccumulative pollutants, but we believe that, because of the once-through cooling water issue, the Mirant permit poses a unique situation and that there should not be a mercury mass limit in this particular permit.

Neither the NPDES system nor the SIP mandate a mass limit where there is some other appropriate limit, for example, a concentration-based limit.  The SIP (section 2.1.1) gives the Regional Board discretion to decide whether, under the particular circumstances of a discharge, interim mass limits are necessary "to implement the applicable water quality standards."  Although the data may not be sufficient to make a formal application of intake credits, the once-through cooling water process (as described in the "Analysis of NPDES Data for Proposed WQBELs"(May 13, 2002) report) provides no basis to conclude that the once-through cooling water process adds ANY mercury to the outfall.  Certainly, in this unique, once-through cooling water situation, there is no basis to conclude that a mass limit is necessary "to implement the applicable water quality standards."  Imposing a mass limit simply puts Mirant at risk of violating an unnecessary limit on a constituent over which it has no control.  Further, placing this limit in the permit at the present time subjects Mirant to potential anti-backsliding arguments in the future.  While Mirant understands that the Regional Board does not believe that "interim limits" are subject to anti-backsliding prohibitions, we all know there are others that disagree with that position, and it remains to be seen which view will ultimately prevail.  In so far as there is no evidence to support a conclusion that Mirant's processes are adding mercury to the water taken from the river, there is no basis for imposing an interim mass limit for mercury, and it would be an abuse of discretion to do so.  See NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION v. CONSUMERS POWER COMPANY, 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir., 1988) (NPDES does not apply where the discharger simply passes through constituents already present in the water.) 

In the event the Regional Board staff does not agree to remove the mercury mass limit, there should be language inserted in that section of the permit indicating that "any exceedance will be considered a violation unless the Discharger establishes to the satisfaction of the Executive Officer that the exceedence is the result of elevated ambient levels of the constituent."”
Response #10:
Please see response to comment #6 for mercury mass limit.  However, staff did insert the language similar to the ones the Discharger proposed above into the Tentative Order to account for intake variability.
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